

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 24, 2022 3:02 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 2-1-106(3)(b), C.R.S.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>In re Proposed Changes to Borders Between Congressional Districts</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2022SA27</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Colorado Independent Congressional Redistricting Commission:</i></p> <p>Name: Frederick R. Yarger (#39479) Meghan Frei Berglind (#35574) Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP</p> <p>Address: 370 Seventeenth Street Suite 4500 Denver, CO 80202-5647</p> <p>Telephone: 303.244.1800</p> <p>Facsimile: 303.244.1879</p> <p>Email: yarger@wtotrial.com berglind@wtotrial.com</p> <p>Name: Jerome DeHerrera (#35893) Achieve Law Group</p> <p>Address: 146 West 11th Avenue Denver, CO 80204</p> <p>Telephone: 303.465.1000</p> <p>Facsimile: 303.484.7678</p> <p>Email: jdh@achievelawgroup.com</p>	
<p>COLORADO INDEPENDENT CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING COMMISSION'S RESPONSE TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE'S PETITION TO ADJUST BORDERS BETWEEN CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Amendment Y created a self-contained process, empowering the Commission alone to carry out redistricting subject to this Court’s review.....	2
B. During the 2021 redistricting year, the Commission engaged in a robust and transparent redistricting process, resulting in a Final Plan that satisfies all legal requirements, including equal population.....	5
C. The Secretary’s Petition seeks to reopen the Final Plan, redraw district boundaries, and create significant population disparities among districts.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Secretary lacks authority under C.R.S. § 2-1-106(3) or any other statute to reopen the Final Plan and make the adjustments proposed by the Petition.....	17
A. C.R.S. § 2-1-106(3) does not permit the Secretary to reopen a Final Plan and alter district boundaries when the alterations violate the equal-population requirement.	17

B.	The Secretary identifies no statute or other authority allowing a Final Plan to be reopened in this Court based on voter secrecy concerns.	24
II.	The Secretary’s Petition, and the statute on which it is based, unconstitutionally circumvents Amendment Y.....	27
A.	Amendment Y’s self-contained redistricting process provides no mechanism to reopen a Final Plan after this Court’s approval, and, in any event, reopening a Final Plan to address parcel splits is unnecessary.	27
B.	Amendment Y empowers the Commission alone to determine whether a deviation from population equality is justified, and neither the General Assembly nor the Secretary may override the Commission’s determination.	31
III.	Assuming a Final Plan may be reopened, only the Commission and this Court may consider changes to district borders; here, the Commission would approve only changes necessary to address voter secrecy and those that would not cause population deviations.....	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	26
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Indep. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 2016 CO 21.....	29-30
<i>Colo. State Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n v. Love</i> , 448 P.2d 624 (1968)	26
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	19
<i>Goodman v. Heritage Builders, Inc.</i> , 2017 CO 13.....	22
<i>In re Colo. Indep. Congressional Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 2021 CO 73.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Interrog. on House Joint Resol. 20-1006</i> , 2020 CO 23.....	17
<i>In re Interrogs. on Senate Bill 21-247</i> , 2021 CO 37.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Interrogs. relating to Great Outdoors Colo. Trust Fund</i> , 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996).....	16
<i>Jones v. Samora</i> , 2014 CO 4.....	26
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	18-19, 21

<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	19
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	16
<i>Mahaffey v. Barnhill</i> , 855 P.2d 847 (Colo. 1993).....	25
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	28
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006).....	22
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Penn. 2002).....	19, 22
<i>Washington Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Petron Dev. Co.</i> , 109 P.3d 146 (Colo. 2005).....	16
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996).....	15-16

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-5-101(1)	30
C.R.S. § 1-5-101(5)	30
C.R.S. § 2-1-100.5	12
C.R.S. § 2-1-106(1)	23
C.R.S. § 2-1-106(2)	23
C.R.S. § 2-1-106(3)(a).....	11
C.R.S. § 2-1-106(3)(a)(III).....	11, 12, 18

C.R.S. § 2-1-106(3)(b).....	11, 15, 23
C.R.S. § 2-1-106(4)	23
C.R.S. § 2-2-106	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Const. art V, § 44.2(4)	29
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44(3)(d)	28
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.1(6)	32
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(2)	29
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(3)	4, 29
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.2(4)(b)(III)	32
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3.....	31
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.3(1)(a)	6, 18, 32
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(1)	4
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(5)	31
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.4(5)(b)	4
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(1)	4
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(2)	5
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(3)	5
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(4)	5
Colo. Const. art. V, § 44.5(5)	5, 28, 32
Colo. Const. art. VII, § 8.....	24-25

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures,
*After Redistricting Is Done: Election Processes
and Implementation*, "Assigning Voters to the
Correct Districts," at <https://tinyurl.com/mr46b3sb> 30, 31
